A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Saratoga Springs

Whereas, the Saratoga Springs City Council has great concern for the safety and well being of its residents, and

Whereas, Nicholas Naumkin lived in our community, and

Whereas, Nicholas died as a result of an accidental gun wound that occurred when youngsters had access to the loaded firearm, and

Whereas, such tragedies can be avoided if firearms and ammunition are properly and securely stored, and

Whereas, Nicholas' Law has been written in order to mandate the proper and secure storage of firearms and ammunition in New York State, and

Whereas, the New York State Assembly and Senate are presently considering the enactment of Nicholas' Law,

Now, therefore be it resolved that, in order to assure the safety and security of individuals of all ages in our community, the Saratoga Springs City Council encourages our representatives in both the New York State Assembly and the Senate to vote in favor of passage of A.53 and S.2291, the Child Access Prevention or Safe Weapon Storage Act (Nicholas' Law).

City Council of the City of Saratoga Springs, NY By: John P. Franck, City Clerk